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Fourth Quarter 2022 
Capital Markets Exhibits
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Asset Allocation vs. Target

Policy Range % Policy % Current % Difference %

Public Equity 45.0 - 55.0 $162,436,971 50.0 $153,090,215 47.1 -$9,346,756 -2.9

    Vanguard Institutional Index - - $83,408,637 25.7 - -

    Vanguard Extended Market Index - - $14,823,809 4.6 - -

    Vanguard Total International Stock Index - - $22,002,189 6.8 - -

    American New Perspective Fd R6 - - $15,577,080 4.8 - -

    Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd - - $17,278,500 5.3 - -

Private Equity 5.0 - 15.0 $32,487,394 10.0 $30,660,191 9.4 -$1,827,204 -0.6

    Adams Street 2012 Global Fund - - $3,612,270 1.1 - -

    Crestview Partners IV - - $2,288,044 0.7 - -

    Mesirow Private Equity III - - $179,653 0.1 - -

    Mesirow Private Equity IV - - $706,121 0.2 - -

    NGP Natural Resources XI - - $1,619,307 0.5 - -

    RCP Fund XI - - $6,501,436 2.0 - -

    Strategic Value Special Situations III - - $1,952,603 0.6 - -

    Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B - - $8,071,972 2.5 - -

    Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B - - $3,793,183 1.2 - -

    Veritas Capital Fund VIII - - $1,935,602 0.6 - -

Fixed Rate Debt 5.0 - 20.0 $32,487,394 10.0 $29,281,076 9.0 -$3,206,318 -1.0

    Segall Bryant & Hamill - - $14,986,106 4.6 - -

    Metropolitan West Total Return - - $14,294,970 4.4 - -

Floating Rate Debt 5.0 - 20.0 $48,731,091 15.0 $45,796,975 14.1 -$2,934,116 -0.9

    MassMutual Global Floating Rate Fund - - $7,897,249 2.4 - -

    Golub Capital Partners 11 - - $7,000,000 2.2 - -

    Golub Capital Partners Rollover Fund 2 - - $14,656,250 4.5 - -

    Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore - - $5,738,579 1.8 - -

    Principal Real Estate Debt Fund II - - $3,170,081 1.0 - -

    Principal Real Estate Debt Fund III - - $7,334,816 2.3 - -

Low Volatility 0.0 - 5.0 - 0.0 $776,949 0.2 $776,949 0.2

    Grosvenor Institutional Partners - - $776,949 0.2 - -

Real Estate 10.0 - 20.0 $48,731,091 15.0 $58,720,472 18.1 $9,989,381 3.1

    Principal US Property Account - - $39,410,262 12.1 - -

    Harbert US Real Estate Fund V - - $464,405 0.1 - -

    Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI - - $5,141,750 1.6 - -

    Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII - - $13,704,054 4.2 - -

Cash 0.0 - 5.0 - 0.0 $6,548,064 2.0 $6,548,064 2.0

    Operating Account - - $5,863,195 1.8 - -

    Mill Levy Operating Account - - $684,869 0.2 - -

Total $324,873,942 100.0 $324,873,942 100.0 - 0.0

Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Cash Flow Summary
Quarter To Date Ending December 31, 2022

Beginning
Market Value

Net Cash Flow Net Investment Change
Ending

Market Value

Vanguard Institutional Index $77,553,685 - $5,854,952 $83,408,637

Vanguard Extended Market Index $14,102,392 - $721,417 $14,823,809

Vanguard Total International Stock Index $19,179,521 - $2,822,669 $22,002,189

American New Perspective Fd R6 $14,357,846 - $1,219,234 $15,577,080

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd $15,254,947 - $2,023,553 $17,278,500

Adams Street 2012 Global Fund $3,668,868 -$56,598 - $3,612,270

Crestview Partners IV $2,109,594 $178,450 - $2,288,044

Mesirow Private Equity III $227,653 -$48,000 - $179,653

Mesirow Private Equity IV $805,121 -$99,000 - $706,121

NGP Natural Resources XI $1,736,549 -$117,242 - $1,619,307

RCP Fund XI $6,501,436 - - $6,501,436

Strategic Value Special Situations III $1,952,603 - - $1,952,603

Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B $7,784,472 $287,500 - $8,071,972

Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B $3,793,183 - - $3,793,183

Veritas Capital Fund VIII $68,147 $1,867,455 - $1,935,602

Segall Bryant & Hamill $14,734,722 -$32,117 $283,502 $14,986,106

Metropolitan West Total Return $14,041,084 - $253,886 $14,294,970

MassMutual Global Floating Rate Fund $7,697,386 - $199,863 $7,897,249

Golub Capital Partners 11 $7,028,558 -$28,558 - $7,000,000

Golub Capital Partners Rollover Fund 2 $14,738,441 -$82,191 - $14,656,250

Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore $5,738,579 - - $5,738,579

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund II $3,236,794 -$66,713 - $3,170,081

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund III $7,484,799 -$149,983 - $7,334,816

Grosvenor Institutional Partners $776,949 - - $776,949

Principal US Property Account $42,032,460 - -$2,622,198 $39,410,262

Harbert US Real Estate Fund V $464,405 - - $464,405

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI $6,442,989 -$1,301,239 - $5,141,750

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII $10,765,462 $2,938,592 - $13,704,054

Operating Account $7,732,906 -$1,911,453 $41,743 $5,863,195

Mill Levy Operating Account $2,872,163 -$2,206,447 $19,153 $684,869

Total Fund $314,883,712 -$827,544 $10,817,774 $324,873,942

Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Cash Flow Summary
Year To Date Ending December 31, 2022

Beginning
Market Value

Net Cash Flow Net Investment Change
Ending

Market Value

Vanguard Institutional Index $105,370,202 -$3,000,000 -$18,961,565 $83,408,637

Vanguard Extended Market Index $20,157,351 - -$5,333,542 $14,823,809

Vanguard Total International Stock Index $29,350,895 -$3,000,000 -$4,348,706 $22,002,189

American New Perspective Fd R6 $20,941,151 - -$5,364,071 $15,577,080

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd $18,341,502 - -$1,063,002 $17,278,500

Adams Street 2012 Global Fund $5,144,797 -$637,936 -$894,591 $3,612,270

Crestview Partners IV $1,599,329 $482,632 $206,083 $2,288,044

Mesirow Private Equity III $295,406 -$48,000 -$67,753 $179,653

Mesirow Private Equity IV $1,258,212 -$216,000 -$336,091 $706,121

NGP Natural Resources XI $1,539,487 -$585,236 $665,056 $1,619,307

RCP Fund XI $7,639,680 -$1,078,033 -$60,212 $6,501,436

Strategic Value Special Situations III $2,367,789 -$305,344 -$109,842 $1,952,603

Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B $8,706,879 $388,125 -$1,023,032 $8,071,972

Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B $2,816,522 $1,200,000 -$223,339 $3,793,183

Veritas Capital Fund VIII - $1,935,602 - $1,935,602

Segall Bryant & Hamill $17,057,191 $15,321 -$2,086,406 $14,986,106

Metropolitan West Total Return $16,736,340 $17,383 -$2,458,753 $14,294,970

MassMutual Global Floating Rate Fund $22,986,632 -$14,656,250 -$433,132 $7,897,249

Golub Capital Partners 11 $7,212,941 -$523,046 $310,105 $7,000,000

Golub Capital Partners Rollover Fund 2 - $14,427,497 $228,753 $14,656,250

Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore $4,560,199 $1,540,000 -$361,620 $5,738,579

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund II $4,121,539 -$931,718 -$19,740 $3,170,081

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund III $4,161,409 $3,063,025 $110,382 $7,334,816

Grosvenor Institutional Partners $776,949 - - $776,949

Principal US Property Account $32,873,668 $5,000,000 $1,536,595 $39,410,262

Harbert US Real Estate Fund V $2,208,440 -$1,268,174 -$475,862 $464,405

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI $9,585,404 -$4,467,408 $23,755 $5,141,750

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII $9,492,149 $3,190,399 $1,021,506 $13,704,054

Operating Account $11,612,205 -$5,827,317 $78,307 $5,863,195

Mill Levy Operating Account $538,471 $111,915 $34,483 $684,869

Total Fund $369,452,740 -$5,172,562 -$39,406,236 $324,873,942

Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Return Summary (%)

Total Fund Policy Index

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

-5.0

-10.0

-15.0

-20.0

R
e

tu
rn 

(%
)

QTD 2022 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

4.7

-12.3 -12.3

5.3 5.5
6.4

16.3

14.3

16.1

-3.6

12.6

3.5

-10.8 -10.8

5.9 5.9
7.0

18.0

12.9

16.1

-3.3

13.1

Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Attribution Effects
Year To Date Ending December 31, 2022

Selection Effect Allocation Effect

Interaction Effect Total Effects

0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0%-1.0 %-2.0 %

Real Estate

Low Volatility Strategies

Floating Rate Debt

Fixed Rate Debt

Private Equity

Public Equity

Total Fund

Attribution Summary
Year To Date Ending December 31, 2022

Wtd. Actual
Return

Wtd. Index
Return

Excess
Return

Selection
Effect

Allocation
Effect

Interaction
Effects

Total
Effects

Public Equity -18.3 -18.4 0.0 0.0 -0.2 0.0 -0.2

Private Equity -5.8 -24.6 18.8 1.8 0.1 -0.2 1.9

Fixed Rate Debt -13.4 -13.0 -0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1

Floating Rate Debt -0.4 -1.1 0.7 0.1 -0.3 0.0 -0.2

Low Volatility Strategies 0.0 -5.2 5.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Real Estate 3.4 6.2 -2.8 -0.5 0.4 -0.1 -0.1

Total Fund -10.8 -12.3 1.5 1.3 0.0 -0.4 1.5

Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Total Fund vs. All Public DB Plans
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QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years 2021 2020 2019 2018

Total Fund 3.5 (97) -10.8 (13) -10.8 (13) 5.9 (5) 5.9 (13) 7.0 (42) 18.0 (7) 12.9 (56) 16.1 (91) -3.3 (24)¢

Policy Index 4.7 (83) -12.3 (28) -12.3 (28) 5.3 (11) 5.5 (29) 6.4 (75) 16.3 (17) 14.3 (41) 16.1 (91) -3.6 (29)�

5th Percentile 7.5 -8.4 -8.4 5.9 6.6 8.1 18.4 18.0 22.6 -1.6

1st Quartile 6.5 -11.9 -11.9 4.5 5.6 7.4 15.5 15.6 21.0 -3.4

Median 5.9 -14.1 -14.1 3.6 5.0 6.9 13.8 13.4 19.9 -4.5

3rd Quartile 5.0 -15.5 -15.5 2.8 4.3 6.4 12.3 11.3 18.2 -5.3

95th Percentile 3.6 -17.5 -17.5 1.8 3.3 5.5 9.6 7.7 14.9 -6.5

Population 376 371 371 362 348 283 924 984 735 726

Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2022

Parentheses contain percentile rankings.
Calculation based on monthly periodicity.
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Annualized Return vs. Annualized Standard Deviation
3 Years Ending December 31, 2022

All Public DB Plans Total Fund Policy Index
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Annualized Return vs. Annualized Standard Deviation
5 Years Ending December 31, 2022
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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5 Years 5 Years 5 Years

Total Fund 5.9 (13) 9.9 (10) 0.5 (6)¢

Policy Index 5.5 (29) 11.0 (19) 0.4 (20)�

5th Percentile 6.6 9.1 0.5

1st Quartile 5.6 11.2 0.4

Median 5.0 12.2 0.4

3rd Quartile 4.3 12.8 0.3

95th Percentile 3.3 14.0 0.2

Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2022

Parentheses contain percentile rankings.
Calculation based on monthly periodicity.
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Performance Summary

Allocation

Market Value
($)

% of
Portfolio

Ending December 31, 2022

QTD
(%)

YTD
(%)

1 Yr
(%)

3 Yrs
(%)

5 Yrs
(%)

10 Yrs
(%)

2021
(%)

2020
(%)

2019
(%)

2018
(%)

2017
(%)

Total Fund $324,873,942 100.0 3.5 -10.8 -10.8 5.9 5.9 7.0 18.0 12.9 16.1 -3.3 13.1

   Policy Index 4.7 -12.3 -12.3 5.3 5.5 6.4 16.3 14.3 16.1 -3.6 12.6

   All Public DB Plans Median 5.9 -14.1 -14.1 3.6 5.0 6.9 13.8 13.4 19.9 -4.5 15.2

Equity $183,750,405 56.6

  Public Equity $153,090,215 47.1 9.0 -18.3 -18.3 4.7 5.6 - 21.6 15.6 28.5 -11.2 23.7

   MSCI AC World Index (Net) 9.8 -18.4 -18.4 4.0 5.2 8.0 18.5 16.3 26.6 -9.4 24.0

  Private Equity $30,660,191 9.4 0.0 -5.8 -5.8 21.9 16.4 14.8 47.0 30.9 8.6 8.4 15.5

   Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr 0.0 -24.6 -24.6 4.6 7.3 11.4 25.7 20.9 31.0 -5.2 21.1

   Russell 3000 Index 7.2 -19.2 -19.2 7.1 8.8 12.1 25.7 20.9 31.0 -5.2 21.1

Debt $75,078,052 23.1

  Fixed Rate Debt $29,281,076 9.0 1.9 -13.4 -13.4 -1.3 1.0 - -0.7 11.8 9.5 -0.1 4.3

   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 1.9 -13.0 -13.0 -2.7 0.0 1.1 -1.5 7.5 8.7 0.0 3.5

   Intermediate Core Bond Median 1.6 -13.4 -13.4 -2.8 -0.1 0.9 -1.6 7.8 8.5 -0.4 3.4

  Floating Rate Debt $45,796,975 14.1 0.4 -0.4 -0.4 4.4 5.4 - 8.9 5.1 9.9 3.9 6.3

   Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index 2.3 -1.1 -1.1 2.3 3.2 3.8 5.4 2.8 8.2 1.1 4.2

Alternatives $59,497,421 18.3

  Low Volatility Strategies $776,949 0.2

  Real Estate $58,720,472 18.1 -4.3 3.4 3.4 8.3 8.3 - 20.0 2.5 7.2 9.3 10.6

   Real Estate Custom Index -4.6 6.2 6.2 8.7 7.6 - 19.9 0.8 5.1 7.1 6.8

Operating Account $5,863,195 1.8 0.8 1.4 1.4 0.6 1.0 0.6 0.0 0.4 2.1 1.2 0.4

Mill Levy Operating Account $684,869 0.2 0.8 1.5 1.5 0.6 - - 0.0 0.4 2.1 - -

Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Performance Summary

Allocation

Market Value
($)

% of
Portfolio

Manager Performance

QTD
(%)

YTD
(%)

1 Yr
(%)

3 Yrs
(%)

5 Yrs
(%)

10 Yrs
(%)

Since Inception
(%)

Inception
Date

Public Equity $153,090,215 100.0 9.0 -18.3 -18.3 4.7 5.6 - 6.5 07/01/2014

   MSCI AC World Index (Net) 9.8 -18.4 -18.4 4.0 5.2 8.0 6.1

Vanguard Institutional Index $83,408,637 54.5 7.5 -18.1 -18.1 7.7 9.4 - 10.4 08/01/2017

   S&P 500 Index 7.6 -18.1 -18.1 7.7 9.4 12.6 10.4

   Large Blend Median 8.0 -18.1 -18.1 7.1 8.6 11.6 9.7

      Large Blend Rank 59 51 51 31 21 - 20

Vanguard Extended Market Index $14,823,809 9.7 5.1 -26.5 -26.5 - - - -14.0 04/01/2021

   S&P Completion Index 5.1 -26.5 -26.5 2.9 4.8 9.5 -14.1

   SMID Blend Median 9.1 -16.2 -16.2 5.4 5.3 9.5 -5.0

      SMID Blend Rank 96 99 99 - - - 98

Vanguard Total International Stock Index $22,002,189 14.4 14.7 -16.0 -16.0 0.5 1.1 - 2.4 08/01/2017

   FTSE Global ex USA All Cap Index 14.2 -15.8 -15.8 0.8 1.4 4.5 2.7

   Foreign Large Blend Median 16.8 -15.8 -15.8 0.6 1.2 4.2 2.3

      Foreign Large Blend Rank 79 53 53 53 54 - 47

American New Perspective Fd R6 $15,577,080 10.2 8.5 -25.6 -25.6 5.5 7.7 - 8.4 08/01/2017

   MSCI AC World Index (Net) 9.8 -18.4 -18.4 4.0 5.2 8.0 6.3

   MSCI AC World Index Growth (Net) 5.3 -28.6 -28.6 3.8 6.4 9.2 7.6

   World Large-Stock Growth Median 8.7 -26.1 -26.1 3.4 5.7 8.8 6.9

      World Large-Stock Growth Rank 54 41 41 15 16 - 20

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd $17,278,500 11.3 13.3 -5.8 -5.8 6.4 5.5 - 6.2 08/01/2017

   MSCI AC World Index (Net) 9.8 -18.4 -18.4 4.0 5.2 8.0 6.3

   MSCI AC World Index Value (Net) 14.2 -7.5 -7.5 3.3 3.5 6.4 4.5

   World Large-Stock Value Median 14.2 -9.0 -9.0 3.5 4.0 6.8 4.6

      World Large-Stock Value Rank 70 35 35 11 20 - 18

Adams County Retirement Plan

Public Equity
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.

22



Public Equity Performance Attribution vs. MSCI AC World Index

Attribution Effects

Total Effects Selection Effect Allocation Effect

Communication Services -0.18 -0.16 -0.02

Consumer Discretionary -0.39 -0.36 -0.03

Consumer Staples 0.05 0.07 -0.02

Energy -0.07 -0.07 0.01

Financials -0.13 -0.13 -0.01

Health Care -0.06 -0.12 0.06

Industrials -0.02 -0.01 -0.01

Information Technology -0.04 -0.03 -0.01

Materials -0.09 -0.06 -0.03

Real Estate -0.03 -0.02 0.00

Utilities -0.02 -0.01 0.00

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total -0.97 -0.90 -0.07

Sector Allocation (%)

Public Equity MSCI AC World Index
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Public Equity MSCI AC World Index
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Communication Services

Adams County Retirement Plan

Public Equity
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Public Equity
MSCI AC World

Index

Canada 1.9 3.2

United States 73.1 58.3

Austria 0.0 0.0

Belgium 0.3 0.2

Denmark 0.7 0.8

Finland 0.1 0.3

France 2.2 2.8

Germany 1.0 2.0

Ireland 1.2 1.1

Italy 0.2 0.5

Luxembourg 0.0 0.1

Netherlands 1.3 1.4

Norway 0.1 0.2

Portugal 0.0 0.0

Spain 0.5 0.6

Sweden 0.4 0.8

Switzerland 2.5 3.0

United Kingdom 3.5 4.4

Europe 14.3 18.3

Australia 0.6 1.9

Hong Kong 0.6 1.0

Japan 2.8 5.6

New Zealand 0.0 0.1

Singapore 0.2 0.4

Asia Pacific 4.2 8.9

Developed Markets 93.6 88.7

Public Equity
MSCI AC World

Index

Brazil 0.5 0.6

Chile 0.0 0.1

Colombia 0.0 0.0

Mexico 0.2 0.3

Peru 0.1 0.0

Americas 0.9 0.9

Czech Republic 0.0 0.0

Greece 0.0 0.0

Hungary 0.0 0.0

Poland 0.0 0.1

Turkey 0.0 0.1

Europe 0.1 0.2

China 1.7 3.3

India 1.1 1.6

Indonesia 0.1 0.2

Korea 0.5 1.3

Malaysia 0.1 0.2

Philippines 0.0 0.1

Taiwan 0.9 1.6

Thailand 0.1 0.3

Asia Pacific 4.4 8.5

Emerging Markets 5.4 9.6

Public Equity
MSCI AC World

Index

Cash 0.0 0.0

Other 1.1 1.7

Total 100.0 100.0

Adams County Retirement Plan

Public Equity
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Vanguard Institutional Index Performance Attribution vs. S&P 500 Index

Attribution Effects

Total Effects Selection Effect Allocation Effect

Communication Services 0.01 0.01 0.00

Consumer Discretionary 0.00 0.00 0.00

Consumer Staples 0.00 0.00 0.00

Energy 0.00 -0.01 0.01

Financials -0.01 -0.01 0.00

Health Care 0.00 0.00 0.00

Industrials 0.00 0.00 0.00

Information Technology 0.00 0.00 0.00

Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00

Real Estate 0.00 0.00 0.00

Utilities 0.01 0.01 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sector Allocation (%)

Vanguard Institutional Index S&P 500 Index
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Vanguard Institutional Index
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Vanguard Extended Market Index Performance Attribution vs. S&P Completion Index

Attribution Effects

Total Effects Selection Effect Allocation Effect

Communication Services 0.00 0.00 0.00

Consumer Discretionary 0.02 0.02 0.00

Consumer Staples 0.00 0.00 0.00

Energy 0.02 0.04 -0.02

Financials 0.00 -0.01 0.01

Health Care 0.03 0.03 0.00

Industrials 0.01 0.01 0.00

Information Technology -0.01 0.00 -0.01

Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00

Real Estate 0.00 0.00 0.00

Utilities -0.04 -0.04 0.00

Total 0.05 0.07 -0.01

Sector Allocation (%)

Vanguard Extended Market Index S&P Completion Index
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Vanguard Extended Market Index
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Vanguard Total International Stock Index Performance Attribution vs. FTSE Global ex USA All Cap Index

Attribution Effects

Total Effects Selection Effect Allocation Effect

Communication Services -0.03 -0.03 0.00

Consumer Discretionary -0.01 -0.02 0.00

Consumer Staples 0.03 0.02 0.01

Energy -0.06 -0.06 0.00

Financials 0.00 -0.01 0.00

Health Care 0.04 0.04 0.00

Industrials -0.01 0.00 -0.01

Information Technology 0.02 0.03 0.00

Materials -0.09 -0.09 0.00

Real Estate -0.02 -0.03 0.01

Utilities -0.01 -0.01 0.00

Other -0.01 0.01 -0.02

Total -0.15 -0.14 -0.01

Sector Allocation (%)

Vanguard Total International Stock Index

FTSE Global ex USA All Cap Index
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Vanguard Total International Stock Index
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.

27



Vanguard Total
International
Stock Index

FTSE Global ex
USA All Cap

Index

Canada 7.3 7.4

United States 0.3 0.1

Austria 0.2 0.2

Belgium 0.6 0.6

Denmark 1.8 1.8

Finland 0.9 0.8

France 5.6 6.2

Germany 4.9 4.8

Ireland 0.6 0.6

Italy 1.4 1.4

Luxembourg 0.2 0.2

Netherlands 3.1 3.0

Norway 0.5 0.6

Portugal 0.1 0.1

Spain 1.6 1.5

Sweden 2.2 2.1

Switzerland 6.4 6.2

United Kingdom 9.6 9.4

Europe 39.7 39.5

Australia 4.6 5.1

Hong Kong 2.5 2.4

Japan 15.3 15.3

New Zealand 0.3 0.3

Singapore 1.0 0.9

Asia Pacific 23.6 24.1

Developed Markets 71.0 71.0

Vanguard Total
International
Stock Index

FTSE Global ex
USA All Cap

Index

Brazil 1.6 1.6

Chile 0.2 0.2

Colombia 0.0 0.0

Mexico 0.7 0.7

Peru 0.0 0.0

Americas 2.5 2.4

Czech Republic 0.0 0.0

Greece 0.1 0.1

Hungary 0.0 0.0

Poland 0.2 0.2

Turkey 0.3 0.3

Europe 0.7 0.7

China 8.0 7.9

India 4.6 4.5

Indonesia 0.6 0.6

Korea 2.5 3.3

Malaysia 0.5 0.5

Philippines 0.2 0.2

Taiwan 4.3 4.2

Thailand 0.8 0.8

Asia Pacific 21.4 22.0

Emerging Markets 24.6 25.1

Vanguard Total
International
Stock Index

FTSE Global ex
USA All Cap

Index

Cash 0.0 0.0

Other 4.5 3.9

Total 100.0 100.0

Adams County Retirement Plan

Vanguard Total International Stock Index
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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American New Perspective Fd R6 Performance Attribution vs. MSCI AC World Index

Attribution Effects

Total Effects Selection Effect Allocation Effect

Communication Services -0.08 -0.15 0.06

Consumer Discretionary -2.81 -2.22 -0.59

Consumer Staples 0.08 0.09 -0.01

Energy -0.15 -0.09 -0.07

Financials 0.04 0.21 -0.18

Health Care 0.35 0.18 0.16

Industrials 0.34 0.29 0.05

Information Technology 0.95 0.92 0.03

Materials -0.05 -0.09 0.04

Real Estate 0.09 0.00 0.09

Utilities 0.10 0.10 0.00

Total -1.16 -0.74 -0.42

Sector Allocation (%)

American New Perspective Fd R6 MSCI AC World Index
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Adams County Retirement Plan

American New Perspective Fd R6
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.

29



American New
Perspective Fd

R6

MSCI AC World
Index

Canada 3.3 3.2

United States 50.4 58.3

Austria 0.0 0.0

Belgium 0.3 0.2

Denmark 4.4 0.8

Finland 0.0 0.3

France 7.7 2.8

Germany 1.3 2.0

Ireland 0.5 1.1

Italy 0.3 0.5

Luxembourg 0.1 0.1

Netherlands 4.6 1.4

Norway 0.5 0.2

Portugal 0.0 0.0

Spain 0.8 0.6

Sweden 0.8 0.8

Switzerland 4.2 3.0

United Kingdom 6.4 4.4

Europe 32.0 18.3

Australia 0.0 1.9

Hong Kong 2.1 1.0

Japan 2.9 5.6

New Zealand 0.0 0.1

Singapore 0.7 0.4

Asia Pacific 5.7 8.9

Developed Markets 91.4 88.7

American New
Perspective Fd

R6

MSCI AC World
Index

Brazil 1.2 0.6

Chile 0.2 0.1

Colombia 0.0 0.0

Mexico 0.4 0.3

Peru 0.0 0.0

Americas 1.8 0.9

Czech Republic 0.0 0.0

Greece 0.0 0.0

Hungary 0.0 0.0

Poland 0.0 0.1

Turkey 0.0 0.1

Europe 0.0 0.2

China 0.6 3.3

India 1.5 1.6

Indonesia 0.0 0.2

Korea 0.0 1.3

Malaysia 0.0 0.2

Philippines 0.0 0.1

Taiwan 2.4 1.6

Thailand 0.0 0.3

Asia Pacific 4.6 8.5

Emerging Markets 6.4 9.6

American New
Perspective Fd

R6

MSCI AC World
Index

Cash 0.0 0.0

Other 2.2 1.7

Total 100.0 100.0

Adams County Retirement Plan

American New Perspective Fd R6
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd Performance Attribution vs. MSCI AC World Index

Attribution Effects

Total Effects Selection Effect Allocation Effect

Communication Services -0.53 -0.14 -0.39

Consumer Discretionary 1.72 1.40 0.32

Consumer Staples 0.16 0.22 -0.06

Energy -0.56 -0.86 0.30

Financials 0.43 -0.12 0.55

Health Care 0.41 0.29 0.11

Industrials 0.18 0.37 -0.19

Information Technology 1.01 0.57 0.44

Materials -0.02 -0.14 0.12

Real Estate 0.10 0.02 0.08

Utilities -0.02 0.00 -0.02

Total 2.88 1.62 1.27

Sector Allocation (%)

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd MSCI AC World Index
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Dodge & Cox
Global Equity

Fd

MSCI AC World
Index

Canada 4.3 3.2

United States 47.6 58.3

Austria 0.0 0.0

Belgium 1.8 0.2

Denmark 0.0 0.8

Finland 0.0 0.3

France 5.5 2.8

Germany 1.8 2.0

Ireland 1.4 1.1

Italy 0.0 0.5

Luxembourg 0.0 0.1

Netherlands 4.2 1.4

Norway 0.0 0.2

Portugal 0.0 0.0

Spain 2.1 0.6

Sweden 0.0 0.8

Switzerland 7.8 3.0

United Kingdom 9.4 4.4

Europe 34.0 18.3

Australia 0.0 1.9

Hong Kong 0.1 1.0

Japan 2.5 5.6

New Zealand 0.0 0.1

Singapore 0.0 0.4

Asia Pacific 2.6 8.9

Developed Markets 88.5 88.7

Dodge & Cox
Global Equity

Fd

MSCI AC World
Index

Brazil 1.6 0.6

Chile 0.0 0.1

Colombia 0.0 0.0

Mexico 0.4 0.3

Peru 1.0 0.0

Americas 3.1 0.9

Czech Republic 0.0 0.0

Greece 0.0 0.0

Hungary 0.0 0.0

Poland 0.0 0.1

Turkey 0.0 0.1

Europe 0.0 0.2

China 4.5 3.3

India 2.6 1.6

Indonesia 0.0 0.2

Korea 0.9 1.3

Malaysia 0.0 0.2

Philippines 0.0 0.1

Taiwan 0.0 1.6

Thailand 0.0 0.3

Asia Pacific 8.0 8.5

Emerging Markets 11.1 9.6

Dodge & Cox
Global Equity

Fd

MSCI AC World
Index

Cash 0.0 0.0

Other 0.4 1.7

Total 100.0 100.0

Adams County Retirement Plan

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Private Equity
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Performance Summary

Allocation

Market Value
($)

% of
Portfolio

Manager Performance

QTD
(%)

YTD
(%)

1 Yr
(%)

3 Yrs
(%)

5 Yrs
(%)

10 Yrs
(%)

Since Inception
(%)

Inception
Date

Private Equity $30,660,191 100.0 0.0 -5.8 -5.8 21.9 16.4 14.8 8.7 10/01/2005

   Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr 0.0 -24.6 -24.6 4.6 7.3 11.4 8.4

   Russell 3000 Index 7.2 -19.2 -19.2 7.1 8.8 12.1 8.8

Adams Street 2012 Global Fund $3,612,270 11.8 0.0 -18.2 -18.2 17.6 16.8 12.4 6.6 02/01/2012

Crestview Partners IV $2,288,044 7.5 0.0 10.7 10.7 - - - 81.1 10/01/2020

Mesirow Private Equity III $179,653 0.6 0.0 -22.9 -22.9 3.0 2.5 6.4 2.9 09/01/2005

Mesirow Private Equity IV $706,121 2.3 0.0 -27.9 -27.9 9.9 10.0 11.9 6.1 03/01/2007

NGP Natural Resources XI $1,619,307 5.3 0.0 47.6 47.6 16.7 8.2 - 8.3 11/01/2014

RCP Fund XI $6,501,436 21.2 0.0 -0.9 -0.9 22.5 13.6 - -158.3 12/01/2016

Strategic Value Special Situations III $1,952,603 6.4 0.0 -5.0 -5.0 17.1 13.3 - 11.9 10/01/2014

Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B $8,071,972 26.3 0.0 -11.5 -11.5 30.4 - - 24.3 02/01/2019

Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B $3,793,183 12.4 0.0 -6.5 -6.5 - - - 17.5 03/01/2021

Veritas Capital Fund VIII $1,935,602 6.3 0.0 - - - - - 0.0 07/01/2022

Adams County Retirement Plan

Private Equity
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Non-Marketable Securities Overview

Partnerships
Commitment

Date
Capital

Commitment
Remaining

Commitment
Total

Contribution
Total

Distribution
Market
Value

TVPI
Since

Inception

Adams Street 2012 Global Fund 02/01/2012 $4,000,000 $378,678 $3,621,322 $4,077,297 $3,612,270 2.12 14.35

Crestview Partners IV 10/01/2020 $3,750,000 $2,260,190 $1,982,210 $493,205 $2,288,044 1.40 38.85

Mesirow Private Equity III 09/01/2005 $4,000,000 $80,000 $3,920,000 $6,429,787 $179,653 1.69 8.15

Mesirow Private Equity IV 03/01/2007 $4,500,000 $157,500 $4,342,500 $7,651,975 $706,121 1.93 10.80

NGP Natural Resources XI 11/01/2014 $2,000,000 $316,938 $1,916,128 $1,402,084 $1,619,307 1.58 10.51

RCP Fund XI 12/01/2016 $6,000,000 $391,598 $5,795,312 $2,903,265 $6,501,436 1.63 18.56

Strategic Value Special Situations III 10/01/2014 $2,000,000 $180,000 $1,820,000 $2,065,653 $1,952,603 2.21 14.31

Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B 02/01/2019 $5,750,000 $1,092,500 $4,657,500 $307,628 $8,071,972 1.80 26.37

Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B 03/01/2021 $6,000,000 $2,520,057 $3,485,276 $5,333 $3,793,183 1.09 7.20

Veritas Capital Fund VIII 07/01/2022 $7,500,000 $5,564,377 $1,935,602 - $1,935,602 1.00 0.00

Total $45,500,000 $12,941,838 $33,475,850 $25,336,226 $30,660,191 1.67 12.09

Adams County Retirement Plan

Private Equity
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Fixed Rate Debt
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Performance Summary

Allocation

Market Value % of Total

Manager Performance

QTD
(%)

YTD
(%)

1 Yr
(%)

3 Yrs
(%)

5 Yrs
(%)

10 Yrs
(%)

Since Inception
(%)

Inception
Date

Fixed Rate Debt $29,281,076 100.0 1.9 -13.4 -13.4 -1.3 1.0 - 1.6 07/01/2014

   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 1.9 -13.0 -13.0 -2.7 0.0 1.1 1.0

   Intermediate Core Bond Median 1.6 -13.4 -13.4 -2.8 -0.1 0.9 0.9

      Intermediate Core Bond Rank 27 50 50 7 2 - 4

Segall Bryant & Hamill $14,986,106 51.2 1.9 -12.2 -12.2 -1.6 0.8 1.7 5.4 01/01/1990

   Segall Bryant & Hamill Custom Index 1.9 -13.0 -13.0 -2.3 0.4 1.3 5.2

   Intermediate Core Bond Median 1.6 -13.4 -13.4 -2.8 -0.1 0.9 4.8

      Intermediate Core Bond Rank 23 13 13 9 5 4 6

Metropolitan West Total Return $14,294,970 48.8 1.8 -14.7 -14.7 - - - -6.5 09/01/2020

   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 1.9 -13.0 -13.0 -2.7 0.0 1.1 -6.2

   Intermediate Core Bond Median 1.6 -13.4 -13.4 -2.8 -0.1 0.9 -6.3

      Intermediate Core Bond Rank 33 87 87 - - - 67

Adams County Retirement Plan

Fixed Rate Debt
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Quality Ratings

Segall Bryant & Hamill Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

AA
A/

Aa
a

AA
/A

a A

BB
B+/

Baa
1/

BB
B/B

aa
2

BB
/B

a B

Not 
Rat

ed

Maturity Distribution (%)

Segall Bryant & Hamill Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

<1 
Ye

ar

1-
3
 
Ye

ar
s

3-
5
 
Ye

ar
s

5-
7
 
Ye

ar
s

7-1
0
 
Ye

ar
s

10
-1

5
 
Ye

ar
s

15
-2

0
 
Ye

ar
s

20
-3

0
 
Ye

ar
s

>3
0
 
Ye

ar
s

NA/
Unk

no
wn

Characteristics

Portfolio Benchmark

Avg. Maturity 8.4 8.5

Avg. Quality A AA

Convexity 0.3 0.4

Coupon Rate (%) 3.4 2.8

Modified Duration 6.2 6.2

Effective Duration 5.9 6.2

Yield To Maturity (%) 5.2 4.6

Yield To Worst 5.2 4.7

Holdings Count 154 13,133

Average Duration 6.2 6.2

Sectors
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Segall Bryant & Hamill
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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AA

Adams County Retirement Plan

Metropolitan West Total Return
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Portfolio Characteristics as of 12/31/22

Portfolio Benchmark

Duration 6.8 6.2

Average Maturity 8.4 8.5

Average Quality AA AA+

Yield To Maturity 5.6 4.8

Maturity Breakdown (%) as of 12/31/22

Metropolitan West Total Return Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

00-1 Years

1-3 Years 22

3-5 Years 16

5-10 Years 44

10-20 Years 7

20+ Years

-11

19

21

36

28

6 11

Sector Allocation (%) as of 12/31/22

Metropolitan West Total Return Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

21 45
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Municipals

Bank Loan

Investment Grade Corporate

High Yield Corporate

ABS

Agency RMBS

Non Agency RMBS

CMBS

Collateralized Obligations
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Quality Breakdown (%) as of 12/31/22

Metropolitan West Total
Return

Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index
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Floating Rate Debt
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Performance Summary

Allocation

Market Value % of Total

Manager Performance

QTD
(%)

YTD
(%)

1 Yr
(%)

3 Yrs
(%)

5 Yrs
(%)

10 Yrs
(%)

Since Inception
(%)

Inception
Date

Floating Rate Debt $45,796,975 100.0 0.4 -0.4 -0.4 4.4 5.4 - 5.3 07/01/2014

   Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index 2.3 -1.1 -1.1 2.3 3.2 3.8 3.4

MassMutual Global Floating Rate Fund $7,897,249 17.2 2.6 -4.6 -4.6 - - - -1.3 05/01/2021

   Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index 2.3 -1.1 -1.1 2.3 3.2 3.8 1.0

   Bank Loan Median 2.6 -2.3 -2.3 1.1 2.0 2.8 -0.1

Golub Capital Partners 11 $7,000,000 15.3 0.0 4.5 4.5 8.5 9.1 - 9.1 07/01/2017

   Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr 0.0 -3.3 -3.3 1.6 2.8 3.5 2.9

Golub Capital Partners Rollover Fund 2 $14,656,250 32.0 0.0 - - - - - 1.6 04/01/2022

   Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr 0.0 -3.3 -3.3 1.6 2.8 3.5 -3.2

Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore $5,738,579 12.5 0.0 -6.3 -6.3 - - - 12.4 07/01/2020

   Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr 0.0 -3.3 -3.3 1.6 2.8 3.5 3.9

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund II $3,170,081 6.9 0.0 -0.6 -0.6 4.5 6.2 - 7.3 08/01/2017

   Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr 0.0 -3.3 -3.3 1.6 2.8 3.5 2.8

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund III $7,334,816 16.0 0.0 1.6 1.6 - - - 4.1 05/01/2020

   Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr 0.0 -3.3 -3.3 1.6 2.8 3.5 5.6

Adams County Retirement Plan

Floating Rate Debt
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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AA

Adams County Retirement Plan

MassMutual Global Floating Rate Fund
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Portfolio Characteristics as of 12/31/22

Portfolio Benchmark

Duration 0.3 0.3

Average Maturity 4.4 4.6

Average Quality B B+

Yield To Maturity 11.7 5.2

Maturity Breakdown (%) as of 12/31/22

MassMutual Global Floating Rate Fund Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index

0-1 Years 2 1

1-3 Years 19 13

3-5 Years 32 47

5-10 Years 46 39

10-20 Years 0 0

20+ Years 0 0

Sector Allocation (%) as of 12/31/22

MassMutual Global Floating Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan
Rate Fund Index

Government 0 0

Municipals 0 0

Bank Loan 92 100

Investment Grade Corporate 0 0

High Yield Corporate 7 0

ABS 0 0

Agency RMBS 0 0

Non Agency RMBS 0 0

CMBS 0 0

Collateralized Obligations 0 0

Other Sector 1 0

Quality Breakdown (%) as of 12/31/22

MassMutual Global Floating Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan
Rate Fund Index

AAA/Government Guaranteed 0 0

AA 0 0

A 0 0

BBB 0 5

Below Investment Grade 97 93

Not Rated / Other 3 2



Non-Marketable Securities Overview

Partnerships
Commitment

Date
Capital

Commitment
Remaining

Commitment
Total

Contribution
Total

Distribution
Market
Value

TVPI
Since

Inception

Golub Capital Partners 11 07/01/2017 $8,000,000 $1,400,000 $6,600,000 $2,193,609 $7,000,000 1.39 9.12

Golub Capital Partners Rollover Fund 2 04/01/2022 $16,750,000 $2,093,750 $14,656,250 $228,753 $14,656,250 1.02 1.57

Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore 07/01/2020 $7,000,000 $1,435,000 $5,565,000 $7,059 $5,738,579 1.03 2.04

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund 05/01/2014 $10,500,000 $1,055,703 $10,336,793 $12,350,369 - 1.31 8.38

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund II 08/01/2017 $12,000,000 $1,697,675 $11,421,819 $10,163,497 $3,170,081 1.29 7.24

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund III 05/01/2020 $10,000,000 $2,384,607 $8,203,054 $1,391,159 $7,334,816 1.15 4.91

Total $64,250,000 $10,066,734 $56,782,916 $26,334,446 $37,899,726 1.19 7.03

Adams County Retirement Plan

Floating Rate Debt
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Performance Summary

Allocation

Market Value
($)

% of
Portfolio

Manager Performance

QTD
(%)

YTD
(%)

1 Yr
(%)

3 Yrs
(%)

5 Yrs
(%)

10 Yrs
(%)

Since Inception
(%)

Inception
Date

Real Estate $58,720,472 100.0 -4.3 3.4 3.4 8.3 8.3 - 9.8 07/01/2014

   Real Estate Custom Index -4.6 6.2 6.2 8.7 7.6 - 8.5

Principal US Property Account $39,410,262 67.1 -6.2 4.1 4.1 8.7 8.0 9.7 7.4 09/01/2004

   NCREIF-ODCE Net -5.2 6.5 6.5 9.0 7.7 9.1 7.3

Harbert US Real Estate Fund V $464,405 0.8 0.0 -47.6 -47.6 -18.2 -8.9 - 1.0 07/01/2014

   NCREIF Property Index -3.5 5.5 5.5 8.1 7.5 8.8 8.4

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI $5,141,750 8.8 0.0 -0.6 -0.6 7.9 10.4 - 8.5 04/01/2016

   NCREIF Property Index -3.5 5.5 5.5 8.1 7.5 8.8 7.4

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII $13,704,054 23.3 0.0 10.8 10.8 12.2 - - 8.0 10/01/2019

   NCREIF Property Index -3.5 5.5 5.5 8.1 7.5 8.8 7.9

Adams County Retirement Plan

Real Estate
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Non-Marketable Securities Overview

Partnerships
Commitment

Date
Capital

Commitment
Remaining

Commitment
Total

Contribution
Total

Distribution
Market
Value

TVPI
Since

Inception

Harbert US Real Estate Fund V 07/01/2014 $11,300,000 $859,275 $10,440,725 $14,349,936 $464,405 1.42 10.79

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI 04/01/2016 $10,000,000 $2,763,955 $10,605,430 $11,203,051 $5,141,750 1.54 11.08

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII 10/01/2019 $12,500,000 $383,250 $14,600,922 $3,211,472 $13,704,054 1.24 10.99

Total $33,800,000 $4,006,479 $35,647,077 $28,764,459 $19,310,209 1.39 10.94

Adams County Retirement Plan

Real Estate
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Real Estate
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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* Pr i nc i pal  U . S .

Pr oper ty Ac c ount

* Har ber t U . S .

R eal  Es tate Fund 

V,  L P

* Har ber t U . S .

R eal  Es tate Fund 

VI ,  L P

* Har ber t U . S .

R eal  Es tate Fund 

VI I ,  L P

$14.16 Billion N/A N/A N/A

$10.42 Billion $16.89 Million $276.59 Million $361.36 Million

22.8% 80.0% 61.0% 61.0%

160 5 19 19

49 4 7 10

Gross Asset Value

Net Asset Value

Leverage Ratio

Number of Investmen

Number of Markets
Portfolio Occupancy 95.0% 74.0% 85.0% 72.0%

*Information as of 09/30/2022.

Pr i vate  Equi ty  Real  Estate  Por tfo l i o  Char acter i sti cs
As of December 31, 2022
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Benchmark History

From Date To Date Benchmark

Total Fund
05/01/2021 Present 50.0% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 10.0% Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr, 10.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 15.0% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 5.0% NCREIF

Property Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

08/01/2020 05/01/2021 50.0% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 15.0% Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr, 5.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 10.0% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 5.0% HFRI Fund of
Funds Composite Index, 5.0% NCREIF Property Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

06/01/2020 08/01/2020 50.0% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5.0% Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr, 10.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 5.0% Blmbg. U.S. Corp: High Yield Index, 10.0% Credit Suisse
Leveraged Loan Index, 5.0% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index, 5.0% NCREIF Property Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

12/01/2019 06/01/2020 45.0% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5.0% Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr, 15.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 10.0% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 5.0% HFRI Fund of
Funds Composite Index, 5.0% 50% S&P500/50%T-Bills, 5.0% NCREIF Property Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

09/01/2019 12/01/2019 40.0% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5.0% Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr, 15.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 10.0% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 5.0% HFRI Fund of
Funds Composite Index, 5.0% Alerian MLP Index, 5.0% 50% S&P500/50%T-Bills, 5.0% NCREIF Property Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

08/01/2017 09/01/2019 40.0% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5.0% Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr, 10.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 15.0% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 5.0% HFRI Fund of
Funds Composite Index, 5.0% Alerian MLP Index, 5.0% 50% S&P500/50%T-Bills, 5.0% NCREIF Property Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

10/01/2014 08/01/2017 40.0% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5.0% Russell 3000 Index, 10.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 10.0% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 10.0% HFRI Fund of Funds
Composite Index, 10.0% Alerian MLP Index, 5.0% NCREIF Property Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

07/01/2014 10/01/2014 40.0% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5.0% Russell 3000 Index, 15.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 10.0% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 10.0% HFRI Fund of Funds
Composite Index, 5.0% Alerian MLP Index, 5.0% NCREIF Property Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

10/01/2013 07/01/2014 40.0% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5.0% Russell 3000 Index, 25.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 5.0% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 10.0% HFRI Fund of Funds
Composite Index, 5.0% Alerian MLP Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

01/01/2012 10/01/2013 40.0% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5.0% Russell 3000 Index, 25.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 15.0% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index, 5.0% Alerian MLP Index,
10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

10/01/2010 01/01/2012 45.0% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5.0% Russell 3000 Index, 25.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 15.0% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

09/01/2009 10/01/2010 55.0% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5.0% Russell 3000 Index, 20.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 10.0% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

07/01/2007 09/01/2009 20.0% MSCI AC World ex USA (Net), 40.0% Russell 3000 Index, 20.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 10.0% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

07/01/2005 07/01/2007 15.0% MSCI EAFE (Net), 45.0% Russell 3000 Index, 20.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 10.0% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

10/01/2004 07/01/2005 10.0% MSCI EAFE (Net), 38.0% S&P 500 Index, 12.0% Russell 2000 Index, 10.0% Bloomberg U.S. Government/Credit Index, 10.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index, 10.0%
HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index, 10.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

01/01/2004 10/01/2004 10.0% MSCI EAFE (Net), 38.0% S&P 500 Index, 12.0% Russell 2000 Index, 20.0% Bloomberg U.S. Government/Credit Index, 20.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

07/01/2001 01/01/2004 10.0% MSCI EAFE (Net), 40.0% S&P 500 Index, 10.0% Russell 2000 Growth Index, 20.0% Bloomberg U.S. Government/Credit Index, 20.0% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

04/01/2000 07/01/2001 10.0% Russell 2000 Growth Index, 40.0% S&P 500 Index, 10.0% Bloomberg U.S. Government/Credit Index, 30.0% Blmbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit, 10.0% MSCI
EAFE (Net)

01/01/1998 04/01/2000 10.0% Russell 2000 Index, 40.0% S&P 500 Index, 10.0% Bloomberg U.S. Government/Credit Index, 30.0% Blmbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit, 10.0% MSCI EAFE
(Net)

01/01/1995 01/01/1998 35.0% S&P 500 Index, 14.0% Bloomberg U.S. Government/Credit Index, 41.0% Blmbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit, 10.0% MSCI EAFE (Net)

01/01/1992 01/01/1995 40.0% S&P 500 Index, 15.0% Bloomberg U.S. Government/Credit Index, 45.0% Blmbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit

01/01/1990 01/01/1992 40.0% S&P 500 Index, 60.0% Blmbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit

Real Estate
07/01/2014 Present 33.0% NCREIF Property Index, 67.0% NCREIF-ODCE Net

Adams County Retirement Plan

Benchmark History
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Manager Roster

Account Type Benchmark Universe Market Value Allocation Inception

Total Fund Mixed Assets Policy Index $324,873,942 100.0 01/01/1990

Adams Street 2012 Global Fund US Private Equity $3,612,270 1.1 02/01/2012

American New Perspective Fd R6 Global Equity MSCI AC World Index (Net) World Large-Stock Growth $15,577,080 4.8 07/24/2017

Crestview Partners IV US Private Equity $2,288,044 0.7 10/01/2020

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd Global Equity MSCI AC World Index (Net) World Large-Stock Value $17,278,500 5.3 08/01/2017

Golub Capital Partners 11 Private Equity Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr $7,000,000 2.2 07/01/2017

Golub Capital Partners Rollover Fund 2 Private Equity Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr $14,656,250 4.5 04/01/2022

Grosvenor Institutional Partners US Hedge Fund HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index $776,949 0.2 08/01/2004

Harbert US Real Estate Fund V US Private Equity NCREIF Property Index $464,405 0.1 07/01/2014

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI US Private Equity NCREIF Property Index $5,141,750 1.6 04/01/2016

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII US Private Equity NCREIF Property Index $13,704,054 4.2 10/01/2019

MassMutual Global Floating Rate Fund US Fixed Income Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Bank Loan $7,897,249 2.4 04/01/2021

Mesirow Private Equity III US Private Equity $179,653 0.1 09/01/2005

Mesirow Private Equity IV US Private Equity $706,121 0.2 03/01/2007

Metropolitan West Total Return US Fixed Income Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index Intermediate Core Bond $14,294,970 4.4 09/01/2020

Mill Levy Operating Account US Cash $684,869 0.2 03/01/2018

NGP Natural Resources XI US Private Equity $1,619,307 0.5 11/01/2014

Operating Account US Cash $5,863,195 1.8 10/01/1998

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund II US Private Equity Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr $3,170,081 1.0 08/01/2017

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund III US Private Equity Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr $7,334,816 2.3 05/01/2020

Principal US Property Account US Private Real Estate NCREIF-ODCE Net $39,410,262 12.1 08/01/2004

RCP Fund XI US Private Equity $6,501,436 2.0 12/01/2016

Segall Bryant & Hamill US Fixed Income Segall Bryant & Hamill Custom Index Intermediate Core Bond $14,986,106 4.6 01/01/1990

Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B US Private Equity $8,071,972 2.5 02/01/2019

Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B US Private Equity $3,793,183 1.2 03/01/2021

Strategic Value Special Situations III US Private Equity $1,952,603 0.6 10/01/2014

Vanguard Extended Market Index US Equity S&P Completion Index SMID Blend $14,823,809 4.6 03/01/2021

Vanguard Institutional Index US Equity S&P 500 Index Large Blend $83,408,637 25.7 08/01/2017

Vanguard Total International Stock Index International Equity FTSE Global ex USA All Cap Index Foreign Large Blend $22,002,189 6.8 08/01/2017

Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore Private Equity Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr $5,738,579 1.8 07/01/2020

Veritas Capital Fund VIII US Private Equity $1,935,602 0.6 07/01/2022

Adams County Retirement Plan

Manager Roster
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Fee Schedule

Account Fee Schedule
Market Value

As of 12/31/2022
% of Portfolio

Estimated Annual
Fee ($)

Estimated Annual Fee
(%)

Vanguard Institutional Index 0.04 % of Assets $83,408,637 25.67 $29,193 0.03

Vanguard Extended Market Index 0.05 % of Assets $14,823,809 4.56 $7,412 0.05

Vanguard Total International Stock Index 0.08 % of Assets $22,002,189 6.77 $17,602 0.08

American New Perspective Fd R6 0.42 % of Assets $15,577,080 4.79 $65,424 0.42

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd 0.62 % of Assets $17,278,500 5.32 $107,127 0.62

Adams Street 2012 Global Fund 1.00 % of Assets $3,612,270 1.11 $36,123 1.00

Crestview Partners IV 1.75 % of Assets $2,288,044 0.70 $40,041 1.75

Mesirow Private Equity III 1.00 % of Assets $179,653 0.06 $1,797 1.00

Mesirow Private Equity IV 1.00 % of Assets $706,121 0.22 $7,061 1.00

NGP Natural Resources XI Minimum Fee: $30,000 $1,619,307 0.50 $30,000 1.85

RCP Fund XI Minimum Fee: $60,000 $6,501,436 2.00 $60,000 0.92

Strategic Value Special Situations III Minimum Fee: $35,000 $1,952,603 0.60 $35,000 1.79

Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B Minimum Fee: $57,500 $8,071,972 2.48 $57,500 0.71

Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B Minimum Fee: $57,500 $3,793,183 1.17 $57,500 1.52

Veritas Capital Fund VIII 1.75 % of Assets $1,935,602 0.60 $33,873 1.75

Segall Bryant & Hamill 0.30 % of First $25 M
0.25 % Thereafter

$14,986,106 4.61 $44,958 0.30

Metropolitan West Total Return 0.38 % of Assets $14,294,970 4.40 $54,321 0.38

MassMutual Global Floating Rate Fund 0.75 % of Assets $7,897,249 2.43 $59,229 0.75

Golub Capital Partners 11 1.00 % of Assets $7,000,000 2.15 $70,000 1.00

Golub Capital Partners Rollover Fund 2 1.00 % of Assets $14,656,250 4.51 $146,563 1.00

Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore 1.50 % of Assets $5,738,579 1.77 $86,079 1.50

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund II 0.85 % of Assets $3,170,081 0.98 $26,946 0.85

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund III 0.95 % of Assets $7,334,816 2.26 $69,681 0.95

Grosvenor Institutional Partners 0.00 % of Assets $776,949 0.24 - 0.00

Principal US Property Account 1.00 % of Assets $39,410,262 12.13 $394,103 1.00

Harbert US Real Estate Fund V 1.50 % of Assets $464,405 0.14 $6,966 1.50

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI Minimum Fee: $125,000 $5,141,750 1.58 $125,000 2.43

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII Minimum Fee: $156,600 $13,704,054 4.22 $156,600 1.14

Operating Account 0.18 % of Assets $5,863,195 1.80 $10,554 0.18

Mill Levy Operating Account 0.18 % of Assets $684,869 0.21 $1,233 0.18

Total Fund $324,873,942 100.00 $1,837,883 0.57

Note:  Grosvenor Institutional Partners does not charge a management fee on an audit holdback.

Adams County Retirement Plan

Fee Schedule
As of December 31, 2022

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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http://www.hedgefundresearch.com/
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